## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF AS-NEEDED POND DREDGING AND RELATED SERVICES FROM ENVIRODREDGE OF NEW SUMMERFIELD, TEXAS THROUGH THE INTERLOCAL PURCHASING SYSTEM (TIPS-USA) PURCHASING COOPERATIVE, FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$700,000.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL PURCHASE DOCUMENTS RELATING THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Keller, Texas, has deemed it necessary and in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Keller to provide asneeded dredging and related services in order to ensure continued functionality and utility of the City's drainage system; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Drainage System Capital Improvement Project Fund contains funds via the Nightingale Drainage Project in the amount of \$700,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of said As-Needed Pond Dredging and Related Services through the TIPS-USA purchasing cooperative meets the City of Keller's procurement requirements for municipal purchases; and

WHEREAS, EnviroDredge of New Summerfield, Texas has been awarded a contract through TIPS-USA for pond dredging and related services, making it the most cost-effective and responsible method of procurement for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS:

Section 1: THAT, the above findings are hereby found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein in their entirety.

Section 2: THAT, the City Council of the City of Keller, Texas, hereby approves the purchase of pond dredging and related services from EnviroDredge of New Summerfield, Texas, through the TIPS-USA Purchasing Cooperative, in an amount not to exceed \$700,000.00, and authorizes the City Manager to execute all necessary purchase documents on behalf of the City of Keller, Texas.

Section 3: THAT, the cost of the said service of pond dredging shall be paid from Drainage System Capital Improvement Project Fund, with funding

provided from the Drainage Utility Fund, in amount not to exceed \$700,000.00.

AND IT IS SO RESOLVED.	
Passed by a vote of to	on this the 18th day of March, 2025.
	CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS
	BY: Armin R. Mizani, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Kelly Ballard, City Secretary  Approved as to Form and Legality:	
L. Stanton Lowry, City Attorney	